Total  42,527  4,578  (14,476)  32,629
% of Net Assets  20.5  2.2  (7.0)  15.7
Total currency rate sensitivity  (1,631) (0.8)  1,631 0.8

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  33,933  296  (13,682)  20,547
EUR  4,408  8  –   4,416
GBP  2,094  14  –   2,108
JPY  1,310  22  –   1,332
CHF  748  –   –   748
DKK  561  3  –   564
SGD  361  –   –   361
SEK  232  –   –   232
HKD  128  2  –   130
Total  43,775  345  (13,682)  30,438
% of Net Assets  21.4  0.2  (6.7)  14.9
Total currency rate sensitivity  (1,522) (0.7)  1,522 0.7

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

CANADA LIFE CANADIAN FIXED INCOME BALANCED FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  6,504  (1,370)
1-5 years  32,124  –
5-10 years  45,560  –
Greater than 10 years  46,717  –
Total  130,905  (1,370)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes (9,316) (4.5) 9,316 4.5

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  8,933  2,019
1-5 years  32,542  –
5-10 years  42,095  –
Greater than 10 years  43,382  –
Total  126,952  2,019
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (10,134) (5.0)  10,134 5.0

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  7,076 3.4  (7,076) (3.4)
March 31, 2024  6,913 3.4  (6,913) (3.4)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2024, the Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds, held by underlying funds. The fair value of debt
securities includes consideration of the credit worthiness of the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at September 30, 2024 was 7.4% of
the net assets of the Fund (March 31, 2024 – 7.7%).
For more information regarding the credit risk of underlying funds, refer to the underlying funds’ financial statements available on the SEDAR+ website at
www.sedarplus.ca and www.canadalifeinvest.ca.
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows: